

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 23145/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26-09-2024
in FA No. 1578/2018 passed by the High Court of Madhya Pradesh
Principal Seat at Jabalpur]

SONABAI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH APPLN(S) FOR APPLICATION FOR
APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR
SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT, APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION,
CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., PERMISSION TO FILE
PETITION (SLP/TP/WP), SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

WITH

Diary No(s). 23162/2025 (IV-C)

(IA No. 139375/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 139376/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 139379/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 12782/2025 (IV-C)

(IA No. 143076/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 143074/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS, IA No. 143078/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 143079/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 14442/2025 (IV-C)

(IA No. 143998/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 144000/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS, IA No. 144001/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 144002/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 13879/2025 (IV-C)

(IA No. 144121/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 144125/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS, IA No. 144123/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 144124/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 10069/2025 (IV-C)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 146766/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 146767/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS, IA No. 146768/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE

IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 146769/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 15722/2025 (IV-C)(IA No. 158532/2025 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 158529/2025 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 158524/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 158526/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 158528/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 158525/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

IA No. 158531/2025 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 147360/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 147366/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 147364/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE

IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 147365/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 15167/2025 (IV-C)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 148544/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 148547/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 148545/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE

IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 148546/2025 - EXEMPTI(IA No. 158532/2025 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 158529/2025 - APPLICATION FOR (IA No. 158532/2025 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 158529/2025 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 158524/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 158526/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 158528/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 158525/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

IA No. 158531/2025 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENTSUBSTITUTION

IA No. 158524/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 158526/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 158528/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 158525/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

IA No. 158531/2025 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENTON FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 15186/2025 (IV-C)

(IA No. 148481/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 148485/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 148483/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE

IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 148484/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 10244/2025 (IV-C)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 144715/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 144714/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 155491/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE

IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 144716/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

AND

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 24016/2025 (IV-C)

(IA No. 158532/2025 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 158529/2025 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 158524/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 158526/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 158528/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 158525/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

IA No. 158531/2025 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

WITH

Diary No(s). 6211/2025 (IV-C)

Date : 16-07-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Petitioner(s) :

**Mr. Shirish K. Deshpande, AOR
Ms. Rucha Pravin Mandlik, Adv.
Mr. Mohit Gautam, Adv.
Mr. Apoorv Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Didwania, Adv.
Mr. Haris Ahmad, Adv.**

For Respondent(s) :

**UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 1. Permission to file special leave petition(s) is granted.**
- 2. Issue notice on the special leave petitions as well as on the applications for condonation of delay in filing and refiling the special leave petition(s), condonation of delay in filing application(s) for substitution, setting aside abatement and substitution.**
- 3. In addition to the usual mode, liberty is granted to the petitioner(s) to serve notice through the Standing Counsel for the respondent(s).**
- 4. Until further orders, there shall be no recovery on the basis of the order(s) of the High Court.**

5. Tag with Diary No.24012/2025.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(ANJU KAPOOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR