

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 4677/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26-09-2024 in FA No. 1569/2018 passed by the High Court of Madhya Pradesh Principal Seat at Jabalpur]

PEER MOHAMMED

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 165119/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 165120/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING/CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 165121/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 165122/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 29-07-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Shirish K. Deshpande, AOR
Ms. Rucha Pravin Mandlik, Adv.
Mr. Mohit Gautam, Adv.
Mr. Raghav Arora, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. Issue notice.
3. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.
4. In addition to the usual mode, liberty is granted to the petitioner to serve notice through the Standing Counsel for the respondent(s).
5. Until further orders, by way of ad interim order, it is directed that no recovery shall be effected from the petitioner pursuant to the impugned order.
6. Tag with SLP(C) No.14314/2025.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(ANJU KAPOOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR